

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 15-1363 (and
consolidated cases)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER STATE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS CONGRESSMAN KEVIN CRAMER, DAVID
ARMSTRONG, RANDALL BYNUM, CHARLES DAVIDSON, JEFF
DAVIS, MARK DAVID GOSS, ROBERT HIX, TERRY JARRETT, LARRY
LANDIS, JON MCKINNEY, CARL MILLER, POLLY PAGE, ANTHONY
RACHAL III, DR. EDWARD SALMON, JOAN SMITH, JIM SULLIVAN,
DAVID WRIGHT AND TOM WRIGHT**

Raymond L. Gifford
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP
1755 Blake Street, Suite 470
Denver CO 80202
Tel: (303) 626-2320
Email: rgifford@wbklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	xii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiii
GLOSSARY.....	xvi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA’S POWER PLAN IS PREMISED UPON A NOVEL INTERPRETATION OF THE “BEST SYSTEM OF EMISSION REDUCTION” UNDER SECTION 111(A)(1) AND SECTION 111(D) OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND HAS FAR-REACHING IMPLICATIONS.	4
II. EPA’S POWER PLAN IS CONTRARY TO THE FPA.	5
A. Relevant Background on Regulatory Models and Energy Markets.....	6
B. EPA’s Unprecedented Interpretation of the Term “System” Supersedes the Statutory Structure of the FPA.	9
III. THE POWER PLAN OVERRIDES AUTHORITY THAT HAS TRADITIONALLY BELONGED TO STATE PUCS.	10
A. The Power Plan’s Effects on Vertically-Integrated States.....	10
B. The Power Plan’s Effects on Restructured States.....	18
C. The Power Plan’s Effects on Municipal Utilities and Electric Cooperatives.....	21
IV. THE POWER PLAN ASSERTS JURISDICTION OVER MATTERS OF TRADITIONAL STATE AND LOCAL CONCERN BY OVERRIDING THE REGULATORY COMPACT.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>City of Lamar v. Town of Wiley</i> , 80 Colo. 18 (Colo. 1926).....	23
<i>Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. _____, (Jan. 25, 2016)	5, 9
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Town of Holyoke v. Smith</i> , 75 Colo. 286 (Colo. 1924).....	23
* <i>United States Gypsum, Inc. v. Ind. Gas Co.</i> , 735 N.E.2d 790 (Ind. 2000).....	26

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 824, 824d, and 824e (2016)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-5-101 <i>et. seq.</i> (2016)	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-9.5-101	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 40-9.5-103 to -104.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Application of Appalachian Power Company, For approval of transactions to acquire interests in the Amos and Mitchell generation plants and to merge with Wheeling Power Company, Case No. PUE-2012-00141, 2013 S.C.C. Ann. Rept. 341, Order (July 31, 2013)	15
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy Inc. v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2006).....	9
Constitution, Art. V, § 35.....	23
Decision No. C10-0101, Colorado PUC Docket No. 09I-041E (mailed Feb. 4, 2010)	23

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Dominion Virginia Power, Approval to Implement New Demand-Side Management Programs, Case No. PUE-2014-00071 (Apr. 24, 2015)	16
Electric Markets Research Foundation, Evolution of the Electric Industry Structure in the U.S. and Resulting Issues, (Oct. 8, 2013)	7, 8, 26, 27
EPA, Overview of the Clean Power Plan: Cutting Carbon Pollution from Power Plants, (Aug. 3, 2015)	27
*FERC, Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics	6, 8, 18
Idaho Power, Approval for Retrofits Necessary for Environmental Compliance, Order No. 32929 (December 2, 2013)	14
John A. Bewick, <i>Bill Hogan, Unbundled</i> , Fortnightly Magazine (Nov. 2012).....	20
Kentucky Power Company, Approval to Purchase Coal Power Plant to Replace Power Plant Closing Due to Environmental Regulations, Case No. 2012-00578 (Oct. 7, 2013)	17
MidAmerican Energy Company, Order Approving Settlement with Modification and Requiring Reports, Docket No. RPU-2015-0002 (Aug. 21, 2015)	16
National Association of Clean Air Agencies, Implementing EPA’s Clean Power Plan: A Menu of Options (May 2015).....	19
North Dakota Public Service Commission, Comments on the development of a state plan related to EPA’s Clean Power Plan (Dec. 17, 2015).....	25
Professor William W. Hogan, Harvard University, <i>Electricity Markets and the Clean Power Plan</i> (Sept. 21, 2015).....	20
Regulatory Assistance Project, Electricity Regulation in the U.S.: A Guide (Mar. 2011)	25
William S. Scherman & Jason J. Fleischer, <i>The Environmental Protection Agency and the Clean Power Plan: A Paradigm Shift in Energy Regulation Away from Energy Regulators</i> , 36 Energy Law Journal 355 (2015).....	14, 27

REGULATIONS

41 Fed. Reg. 19585 (May 12, 1976)	4
---	---

43 Fed. Reg. 7597 (Feb. 23, 1978) 4

45 Fed. Reg. 26294 (April 17, 1980)..... 4

61 Fed. Reg. 9905, 9907 (Mar. 12, 1996)..... 4

80 Fed. Reg. 64, 662 (October 23, 2015) (J.A.____) 4, 10, 12, 13, 23, 24
